Journal of
Information Systems Engineering
and Business Intelligence
Vol.10, No.1, February 2024
Available online at: http://e-journal.unair.ac.id/index.php/JISEBI
ISSN 2443-2555 (online) 2598-6333 (print) © 2024 The Authors. Published by Universitas Airlangga.
This is an open access article under the CC BY license (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/)
doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.20473/jisebi.10.1.38-50

Animal Subjects: There were no animal subjects.
ORCID:
Jumanto: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9225-1098
Rofik: https://orcid.org/0009-0008-7495-2975
Endang Sugiharti: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-4865-3305
Alamsyah: https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4841-8185
Riza Arifudin: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8626-532X
Budi Prasetiyo: https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7970-573X
Much Aziz Muslim: https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7405-9898
REFERENCES
[1] M. S. Alzubaidi et al., “The role of neural network for the detection of parkinson’s disease: A scoping review,” Healthcare (Switzerland),
vol. 9, no. 6, pp. 1–20, 2021, doi: 10.3390/healthcare9060740.
[2] Z. Karapinar Senturk, “Early diagnosis of Parkinson’s disease using machine learning algorithms,” Med Hypotheses, vol. 138, no. January,
p. 109603, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.mehy.2020.109603.
[3] H. Gunduz, “Deep Learning-Based Parkinson’s Disease Classification Using Vocal Feature Sets,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 115540–115551,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2936564.
[4] M. Alfonsetti, V. Castelli, and M. D’angelo, “Are We What We Eat? Impact of Diet on the Gut–Brain Axis in Parkinson’s Disease,” Nutrients,
vol. 14, no. 2, 2022, doi: 10.3390/nu14020380.
[5] C. Quan, K. Ren, and Z. Luo, “A Deep Learning Based Method for Parkinson’s Disease Detection Using Dynamic Features of Speech,” IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 10239–10252, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3051432.
[6] C. Kobylecki, “Update on the diagnosis and management of Parkinson’s disease,” Clinical Medicine, Journal of the Royal College of
Physicians of London, vol. 20, no. 4, pp. 393–398, 2020, doi: 10.7861/CLINMED.2020-0220.
[7] N. Maserejian, L. Vinikoor-Imle, and A. Dilley, “Estimation of the 2020 Global Population of Parkinson’s Disease (PD) [abstract],” Movement
Disorders, vol. 35, p. 198, 2020.
[8] R. Sheibani, E. Nikookar, and S. Alavi, “An ensemble method for diagnosis of Parkinson’s disease based on voice measurements,” J Med
Signals Sens, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 221–226, 2019, doi: 10.4103/jmss.JMSS_57_18.

hyperparameter tuning: Predicting when tuning improves SVM classifiers,” Inf Sci (N Y), vol. 501, pp. 193–221, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.ins.2019.06.005.
[57] O. Yaman, F. Ertam, and T. Tuncer, “Automated Parkinson’s disease recognition based on statistical pooling method using acoustic features,”
Med Hypotheses, vol. 135, no. November 2019, p. 109483, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.mehy.2019.109483.
[58] P. Ghaheri, H. Nasiri, A. Shateri, and A. Homafar, “Diagnosis of Parkinson’s Disease Based on Voice Signals Using SHAP and Hard Voting
Ensemble Method,” pp. 1–19, 2022.
[59] G. Solana-Lavalle and R. Rosas-Romero, “Analysis of voice as an assisting tool for detection of Parkinson’s disease and its subsequent clinical
interpretation,” Biomed Signal Process Control, vol. 66, p. 102415, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.bspc.2021.102415.
[60] J. S. Almeida et al., “Detecting Parkinson’s disease with sustained phonation and speech signals using machine learning techniques,” Pattern
Recognition Letters, vol. 125, pp. 55–62, 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.patrec.2019.04.005.
[61] I. Ahmed, S. Aljahdali, M. S. Khan, and S. Kaddoura, “Classification of parkinson disease based on patient’s voice signal using machine
learning,” Intelligent Automation and Soft Computing, vol. 32, no. 2, pp. 705–722, 2022, doi: 10.32604/iasc.2022.022037.
[62] F. Avantaggiato et al., “Neurobiology of Disease Intelligibility of speech in Parkinson ’ s disease relies on anatomically segregated
subthalamic beta oscillations,” Neurobiol Dis, vol. 185, no. July, p. 106239, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.nbd.2023.106239.
[63] D. Sztaho, I. Valalik, and K. Vicsi, “Parkinson’s disease severity estimation on hungarian speech using various speech tasks,” 2019 10th
International Conference on Speech Technology and Human-Computer Dialogue, SpeD 2019, 2019, doi: 10.1109/SPED.2019.8906277.
[64] M. Wodzinski, A. Skalski, D. Hemmerling, J. R. Orozco-Arroyave, and E. Noth, “Deep Learning Approach to Parkinson’s Disease Detection
Using Voice Recordings and Convolutional Neural Network Dedicated to Image Classification,” Proceedings of the Annual International
Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society, EMBS, pp. 717–720, 2019, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2019.8856972.
[65] M. Nilashi, O. Ibrahim, S. Samad, H. Ahmadi, L. Shahmoradi, and E. Akbari, “An analytical method for measuring the Parkinson’s disease
progression: A case on a Parkinson’s telemonitoring dataset,” Measurement (Lond), vol. 136, pp. 545–557, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.measurement.2019.01.014.
[66] “parkinsons.” [Online]. Available: https://www.openml.org/search?type=data&status=active&id=1488&sort=runs

[72] S. Gholinejad, A. Amiri-Simkooei, S. H. Alizadeh Moghaddam, and A. Alizadeh Naeini, “An automated PCA-based approach towards
optimization of the rational function model,” ISPRS Journal of Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing, vol. 165, no. March, pp. 133–139,
2020, doi: 10.1016/j.isprsjprs.2020.05.011.
[73] G. Celik and E. Başaran, “Proposing a new approach based on convolutional neural networks and random forest for the diagnosis of
Parkinson’s disease from speech signals,” Applied Acoustics, vol. 211, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.apacoust.2023.109476.
[74] R. Khaskhoussy and Y. Ben Ayed, “Improving Parkinson’s disease recognition through voice analysis using deep learning,” Pattern Recognit
Lett, vol. 168, pp. 64–70, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.patrec.2023.03.011.
[75] J. W. M. D. Souza, S. S. A. Alves, E. D. S. Rebouças, J. S. Almeida, and P. P. Rebouças Filho, “A New Approach to Diagnose Parkinson’s
Disease Using a Structural Cooccurrence Matrix for a Similarity Analysis,” Comput Intell Neurosci, vol. 2018, 2018, doi:
10.1155/2018/7613282.
[76] R. G. Mantovani, A. L. D. Rossi, E. Alcobaça, J. Vanschoren, and A. C. P. L. F. de Carvalho, “A meta-learning recommender system for
hyperparameter tuning: Predicting when tuning improves SVM classifiers,” Inf Sci (N Y), vol. 501, pp. 193–221, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.ins.2019.06.005.
[77] S. Aich, H. C. Kim, K. Younga, K. L. Hui, A. A. Al-Absi, and M. Sain, “A Supervised Machine Learning Approach using Different Feature
Selection Techniques on Voice Datasets for Prediction of Parkinson’s Disease,” International Conference on Advanced Communication
Technology, ICACT, vol. 2019-Febru, no. 3, pp. 1116–1121, 2019, doi: 10.23919/ICACT.2019.8701961.
[78] N. Peker and C. Kubat, “Application of Chi-square discretization algorithms to ensemble classification methods,” Expert Systems with
Applications, vol. 185, no. July, p. 115540, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2021.115540.
[79] E. Avuçlu and A. Elen, “Evaluation of train and test performance of machine learning algorithms and Parkinson diagnosis with statistical
measurements,” Med Biol Eng Comput, vol. 58, no. 11, pp. 2775–2788, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s11517-020-02260-3.